Changes in presentation of the net gains from currency derivatives, foreign currency operations and
translation

To further foster clarity of the consolidated and the separate statements of comprehensive income, the
Group has re-considered the presentation of the net gains from currency derivatives, foreign currency op-
erations and translation. As a result of reclassification, management has combined “Net gains/(losses) from
trading in foreign currencies”, “Net gains/(losses) from foreign exchange translation” and “Net gains/(losses)
from derivative financial instruments”, under one financial statement line item “Net gains from currency de-
rivatives, foreign currency operations and translation”. Management believes, that such presentation will al-
low the Group to present the results of foreign currency operations clearly and allow the users to understand
the effectiveness of the Group’s foreign currency management. The presentation of comparative figures
has been adjusted to confirm to the presentation of the current period amounts

Effects on consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

in thousands of GEL
31 December 2019

(as originally presented) Reclassification
31 December 2019

(as reclassified)

Net gains/(losses) from trading in foreign currencies 79,287 (79,287) -
Net gains/(losses) from foreign exchange translation 23,428 (23,428) -
Net gains/(losses) from derivative financial instruments (280) 280 -
Net gains from currency derivatives, foreign currency
operations and translation - 102,435 102,435

150 TBC BANK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Changes in accounting policies, IAS 16
In 2020, the Group changed the accounting policy in relation to subsequent measurement for land, build-
ings and construction in progress. The Group now applies the cost model, where assets are carried at cost
less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment. Prior to this change, the Group applied
revaluation model: it carried land, buildings and construction in progress at a revalued amount being the fair
value at the date of revaluation, less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulat-
ed impairment losses. The Group believes that the cost model provides more relevant and consistent infor-
mation, as well as it enables investors to make accurate comparisons across the banking industry, since the
application of the cost model is a common and widespread market practice. The balance sheet accounts for
the affected periods were restated accordingly, while the prior period income statement accounts remained
the same, due to the fact that the change did not have material impact on them.

in thousands of GEL
31 December 2018

(as originally presented) Reclassification
31 December 2018

(as reclassified)

Net gains/(losses) from trading in foreign currencies 91,678 (91,678) -
Net gains/(losses) from foreign exchange translation 15,503 (15,503) -
Net gains/(losses) from derivative financial instruments (204) 204 -
Net gains from currency derivatives, foreign currency op-
erations and translation - 106,977 106,977

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

For disclosure purposes, net gains from currency derivatives, foreign currency operations and translation for
2020 is composed of following line items:

in thousands of GEL 2020 Group 2020 Bank

Net gains/(losses) from trading in foreign currencies  (96,484)  (96,289)
Net gains/(losses) from foreign exchange translation  202,331  204,382
Net gains/(losses) from derivative financial instruments 8 8
Total net gains from currency derivatives,
foreign currency operations and translation 105,855 108,101

Effects on separate statement of comprehensive income

in thousands of GEL
31 December 2019

(as originally presented) Reclassification
31 December 2019

(as reclassified)

Net gains/(losses) from trading in foreign currencies  79,618  (79,618) -
Net gains/(losses) from foreign exchange translation  23,872  (23,872) -
Net gains/(losses) from derivative financial instruments  (280) 280 -
Net gains from currency derivatives, foreign currency
operations and translation - 103,210 103,210

in thousands of GEL
31 December 2018

(as originally presented) Reclassification
31 December 2018

(as reclassified)

Net gains/(losses) from trading in foreign currencies 91,723 (91,723) -
Net gains/(losses) from foreign exchange translation 15,706 (15,706) -
Net gains/(losses) from derivative financial instruments (204) 204 -
Net gains from currency derivatives, foreign currency
operations and translation - 107,225 107,225

151TBC BANK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020

M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T R

EP
O

R
T

M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T R

EP
O

R
T

Strategy &
 P

erform
ance

Strategy &
 P

erform
ance

M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T R

EP
O

R
T

M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T R

EP
O

R
T

O
verview

O
verview

in thousands of GEL
31 December 2018

(as originally presented)
Change in

accounting policy
31 December 2018

(as restated)
Assets:
Premises and equipment 366,071 (52,002) 314,069
Liabilities:
Deferred income tax liability 22,237 (2,444) 19,793
Equity:
Retained earnings 1,543,581 7,595 1,551,176
Revaluation reserve for premises 57,153 (57,153) -

in thousands of GEL
31 December 2019

(as originally presented)
Change in

accounting policy
31 December 2019

(as resated)
Assets:
Premises and equipment 380,537 (51,008) 329,529
Liabilities:
Deferred income tax liability 21,250 (2,444) 18,806
Equity:
Retained earnings 2,008,397 7,722 2,016,119
Revaluation reserve for premises 56,286 (56,286) -

Effects on respective periods are disclosed below:

Effects on consolidated statement of financial position

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

Effects on separate statement of financial position

In thousands of GEL
31 December 2019

(as originally presented)
Change in

accounting policy
31 December 2019

(as restated)

Assets:
Premises and equipment 353,198 (51,008) 302,190
Liabilities:
Deferred income tax liability 20,790 (2,443) 18,347
Equity:
Retained earnings 1,925,690 7,722 1,933,412
Revaluation reserve for premises 56,286 (56,286) -

In thousands of GEL
31 December 2018

(as originally presented)
Change in

accounting policy
31 December 2018

(as restated)

Assets:
Premises and equipment 335,286 (52,002) 283,284
Liabilities:
Deferred income tax liability 22,237 (2,445) 19,792
Equity:
Retained earnings 1,485,812 7,595 1,493,407
Revaluation reserve for premises 57,153 (57,153) -

Going Concern. The Management of the Group has prepared these financial statements on a going con-
cern basis. In making this judgement, management considered the Group’s financial position, current inten-
tions, profitability of operations and access to financial resources. Management is not aware of any mate-
rial uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern.

152 TBC BANK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

Subsidiaries Name

Proportion of voting rights and ordinary